

FILED

JUN 3 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1180

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE AND SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

ROBERT DREHER
BRIAN SEGEE
Defenders of Wildlife
1130 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 772-3225

Counsel for Defenders of Wildlife

DAN M. KAHAN
Counsel of Record
TERRI-LEI O'MALLEY
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
A. This Court Should Grant Review Now To Resolve Definitively The Continuing Controversy Surrounding The Constitutionality Of The Secretary's Waiver Authority	2
B. Judicial Review Is An Essential Element Of The Intelligible Principle Standard	8
C. The Secretary's Waiver Is Equivalent To The Repeal Invalidated In <i>Clinton</i>	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Chicago & S., Air Line v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	9
<i>Clinton v. City of New York.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	10
<i>County of El Paso v. Chertoff</i> , No. 08-0196 (W.D. Tex. filed June 2, 2008).....	5
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	9
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	10,11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	9
<i>Gould v. Bowyer</i> , 11 F.3d 82 (7th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	9
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1988)	9
<i>South Dakota v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995), vacated, 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	6
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Bozarov</i> , 974 F. 2d 1037 9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669.....	9
<i>United States v. Widdowson</i> , 916 F.2d 587 (10th Cir. 1990), vacated, 502 U.S. 801 (1991).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Texas Border Coalition v. Chertoff</i> , No. 08-00848 (D.D.C. filed May 16, 2008)	5
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq.)	3
American Indian Religious Freedom Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1996)	3
Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 469 et seq.);	
Archeological Resources Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470aa et seq.....	3
Arizona Desert Wilderness Act Pub. L. No.101-628;	
301(a).....	3
301(b).....	3
301(c).....	3
301(d)	3
301(e).....	3
301(f)	3
Antiquities Act, 16 U.S.C. § 431 et seq.	3
California Desert Protection Act (Pub. L. 103-433), 50 Stat. 1827	3
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.	3
Coastal Zone Management Act , 16 U.S.C. § 1451 et seq.	3
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq.	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Eagle Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. § 668 <i>et seq.</i> ; the Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (25 U.S.C. 3001 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>);	3
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Farmland Protection Policy Act, 7 U.S.C. § 4201 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Historic Sites, Buildings, and Antiquities Act, 16 U.S.C. § 461 <i>et seq.</i>).....	3
California Desert Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-433, 50 Stat. 1827	3
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	3
Federal Water Pollution Control Act (com- monly referred to as the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Fish and Wildlife Act of 1956 (Pub. L. 84- 1024, 16 U.S.C. 742a, <i>et seq.</i>).....	3
Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act, 16 U.S.C. § 661 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208 § 102, (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1103 note	1, 2, 6, 7, 11
Migratory Bird Treaty Act, 16 U.S.C. § 703 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	3
Multiple Use and Sustained Yield Act of 1960, 16 U.S.C. § 528-531	3
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
National Forest Management Act of 1976, 16 U.S.C. § 1600 et seq.....	4
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470 et seq.....	3
National Parks and Recreation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-625	3
§ 401(7).....	3
§ 403	3
§ 404	3
National Park Service General Authorities Act, 16 § U.S.C. 1a-1 et seq.....	3
National Park Service Organic Act, 16 U.S.C. §§1, 2-4)	3
National Wildlife Refuge System Administra- tion Act, 16 U.S.C. § 668dd-668ee.....	3
Native American Graves Protection and Repa- riation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3001 et seq.	3
Noise Control Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4901 et seq.....	3
Otay Mountain Wilderness Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-145.....	2
§ 102(29).....	2
§ 103	2
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb).....	3
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C. § 403)	3
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300f et seq.; the Noise Control Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4901 et seq.)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Secure Fence Act, Pub. L. No. 190-367, § 2(a), 120 Stat. 2638	8
Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1281 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Wilderness Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1131 <i>et seq.</i>	3
MISCELLANEOUS:	
73 Fed. Reg. 19,077 (Apr. 8, 2008).....	3
73 Fed. Reg. 18, 293 (Apr. 3, 2008).....	3
<i>Border Fence Waivers Show Feds' Arrogance,</i> The San Antonio Express-News, Apr. 3, 2008, available at http://www.mysanantonio.com/opinion/editorials/stories/MYSA040408.010.Fence1ed.25ff92c.html	5
<i>Flattened By The Wall: Fence-Builders Should Not Be Allowed to Bulldoze Past All Laws,</i> The (Syracuse) Post-Standard, Apr. 15, 2008, available at http://www.syracuse.com/opinion/index.ssf?/base/opinion-2/1208249823169420.xml&coll=1; Op. Ed.	4
<i>Michael Chertoff's Insult,</i> The New York Times, April 3, 2008, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2008/04/03/opinion/03thu3.html?_r=1&em&ex=1207368000&en=4c861a0cf3a609a3&ei=5087%0A&oref=slogin	5
Rusty Dornan, <i>Border-fence Dispute Snares Rare Jaguars,</i> CNN, May 5, 2008, available at http://www.cnn.com/2008/	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
TECH/ science/ 05/ 05/ jag- uars.fence/index.html; Op. Ed.....	4
<i>U.S. Wrong to Bypass Laws for Border Fence,</i> The San Diego Union Tribune, Apr. 3, 2008, available at http://www.signonsandiego.com/news/op-ed/editorial/20080403-9999-lz1ed3top.html ; Op. Ed.	4
<i>Wall Project Must Not Trample Citizens' Rights, Prerogatives,</i> The Arizona Daily Star, Apr. 3, 2008, available at http://www.azstarnet.com/altds/pastframe/opinion/232564 ; Op. Ed.	4
<i>Skirting of Rules Shows Hypocrisy of Government,</i> The Yuma Sun, Apr. 2, 2008, available at http://www.yumasun.com/opinion/rules_40766__article.html/hypocrisy_roads.html	4
